[59] While Mr Milne has failed to convince me he was dismissed I have concluded 

that as a result of various ancillary events he was unjustifiably disadvantaged. 

[60] As a result I order the respondent, Awesome Art Limited, pay the applicant, 

Iain Milne, the sum of $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand dollars) as compensation pursuant 

to s 123(1)(c)(i) of the Employment Relations Act 2000. 

[61] Costs are reserved. 

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority